
 
 

20 January 2020 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

28 January 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), Andy McGregor 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), David Balfe, Paul Mansfield, Barry Mear, Ann Bridges, 
Brian Coomber and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Lionel Harman (Worthing Chairman), 
Louise Murphy (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Tim Wills, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Bob Smytherman 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 26 

November 2019, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 24 January 2020. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 1 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies attached as 

Item 6. 
 

7. Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council  (Pages 35 - 88) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

Item 7. 
 

8. Strategic Property Investment Fund - Annual Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy 2020/21  (Pages 89 - 136) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, copy attached as Item 8. 

 
9. Risk & Opportunity Management Update  (Pages 137 - 158) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

Item 9. 
 

10. Major Projects Delivery Corporate Risk  (Pages 159 - 164) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, copy attached as Item 10. 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


11. Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations  (Pages 165 - 
178) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

Item 11. 
 

12. Recruitment of Independent Persons and Allowances  (Pages 179 - 184) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

Item 12. 
 

13. Review of the Code of Conduct for Members  (Pages 185 - 250) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, attached as Item 13. 

 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk   

Susan Sale   
Solicitor to the Councils 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 January 2020 

Agenda Item 6 

 
Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

 

1. Purpose 

This report seeks to update Members of this Committee with: 

1.1 The current performance of the Internal Audit Section. 
1.2 Summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued 

since our last report to the Committee. 
1.3 The current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations. 
1.4 Fraud work conducted by the Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Recommendation One 

That the Committee note the contents of this report.  

 

3. Context 

3.1  Background 

Each quarter, a report is produced for this Committee which details the Internal 
Audit Section’s performance against the current Annual Internal Audit Plan and 
summarises the results of audit work carried out. 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.1 Internal Audit Performance - 2019/20  

 The 2019/20 Annual Internal Audit Plan presented to the Joint Governance 

Committee on 26th March 2019 contained 510 days and 35 items of audit work to 

be undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during the year.   

  

1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Since approval, the audit plan has been revised to accommodate requests to 

move audits to different parts of the year and to take account of changes in 

requirements.  The current plan
[...]
NT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL       
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 to 2022/23, ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL AND         
WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL AND RESOURCES 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury             

Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21         
to 2022/23 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued            
under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to: 

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP           
Statements) for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint            
Strategic Committee on 11 February 2020. 

 
2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to: 

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2020/21 to 2022/23,           
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements. 

ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of          
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 18            
February 2020, and by Adur Council at its meeting on 20 February 2020. 

 
 

  

 
35

Agenda Item 7



 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 Background 
 

The Councils are required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means            
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the             
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately            
planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are            
invested in high quality counterparties or instruments commensurate with the          
Councils’ low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially, before         
considering investment return. This is consistent with national guidance which    
[...]
rty investment. 

● Update mechanisms to support the ongoing development of a balanced 
portfolio with a move from initial income generation to total return approach as 
the fund matures, with an increasing focus on strategic asset management 
and long term growth approach. 

● Outline the future strategy to increase the respective Councils’ funds by a 
further £50 million per Council from £125m per Council to £175m per Council, 
increasing capital reserve allocations and ensuring ongoing resourcing of the 
pro-active management of the funds 

 

89

Agenda Item 8



 

A review has also been undertaken of the current Investment Strategy has been 
undertaken and updated version is attached to this report as an Appendix to this 
report. 
 
The primary objective of the CPIS is to build a strong and resilient portfolio 
generating consistent revenue for the benefit of the Councils’ delivery of services for 
the benefit of Adur and Worthing. 
 
It is recommended that both of these reports be approved by the respective Councils 
as the Commercial Property Investment Strategy for 2020/2021. 
 
 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1   To update and confirm the Councils’ robust Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy (CPIS) to support the Councils’ strategic income 
generation objective.  

 
1.2   To meet the Councils’ statutory obligation to prepare an annual investment 

strategy to be approved in advance of the relevant financial year by Full 
Council (or equivalent).  

 
1.3   The report will support the Councils’ medium term financial strategy and 

seeks to renew and refresh the current investment strategy in relation to the 
investment funds providing details on: 

 
● Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an 

income generating property portfolio that seeks to manage and 
provide a financially resilient income stream for the Councils 

 
● Update governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and 

transparency to support the transparent decision making proc
[...]
ormation on  
       any of the Risks and Opportunities; and 
 
2.3  That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in May  
       2020.  

 
3. Context 
 
3.1 The Committee has previously requested that progress update reports on the  
 management of the Councils’ risks and opportunities should be reported to  

the Committee to assist it in its role monitoring the effective development and  
 operation of risk management and corporate governance in the Councils. The  
 Committee has also requested that more detailed information be provided on  

1 
137

Agenda Item 9



the ‘High/Red’ Service Risks for each Directorate.  The last report to the  
Committee was on 24 September 2019.  
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 Progress continues to be made to monitor and review the full Risk and  

Opportunity registers. Corporate Risks and Opportunities, which reflect the  
aims set out in Platforms for our Places are reported quarterly to the Councils  
Leadership Team. The Joint Strategic Committee also receives an annual  
summary report on the management of the Corporate Risks and  
Opportunities. Service Risk registers are regularly updated in consultation  
with Directors, Heads of Service and Departmental Management Team  
meetings.  

 
5. A Summary of the Risk and Opportunities Management updates 
 
5.1 A summary of the main changes to the Risks and Opportunities since the last  

updates report in September 2019 is included in the table attached as  
Appendix A to this report. At the request of the Committee, this report also  
includes details of the mitigation measures in place for all ‘High/Red’ Risks  
(Corporate and Service) and these are attached at Appendix B to the report.  

 
5.2 The number of ‘High’ Risks now reported is 6 Corporate and 8 Service (4 for  

Financial Services and 4 for Housing Services) - Another Corporate Risk has  
been added since the last report which relates to Climate Emergency issues.  
Updates on changes to th
[...]
a projected shortfall 
currently for 2020/21.  The councils’ reserves position is in 
the lower quartile of SE Districts and the position needs 
improvement. 

 
 
January 2020  
 
The Councils have again set a balanced budget addressing both the challenge of falling 
income from Government and the budget pressures resulting from County Council 
pressures.  
 
The Councils await the outcome of the fairer funding review and continues to both lobby 
for a good level of retained business rates and develop a budget strategy to mitigate the 
risks.  
 
May 2019 
 
A five year financial strategy is in place and is regularly refreshed. The strategic strands 
of property investment, commercial income, digital, and temporary accommodation 
acquisition are progressing well, evidenced in various reports to committee.  However 
there are uncertain additional pressures in play, particularly from budget cuts expected at 
West Sussex County Council, and continued uncertainty around the timing of the 
comprehensive spending review and fairer funding review. 
 
Significant additional pressures have recently been identified from WSCC.  
 
Following the recent LGA Finance Peer Review, delivery of the improvement plan is 
progressing well and includes: 
 

1. Releasing strategic finance capacity by modernising financial management 
processes and systems 

2. Applying suggested technical accounting measures to release capacity in the 
budget to commit to reserves and use cash flow to reduce the borrowing 

 
 
Major 

 
 
Likely 

145



requirement 
3. Reviewing the existing plan for strategic initiatives, and making the case for 

additional resources on an invest to save basis to bring delivery of some 
projects forward.  For example investment on a post to boost sales and 
marketing in environmental services was recently agreed. 

 
An experienced business coach has recently been commissioned to provide commercial 
support and skills building for all senior managers, helping them de
[...]
finding significant budget 
savings from both 
Councils.  

Impact on ability to balance the budget to deliver the Corporate 
Priorities and priority services.  

Sufficient savings have been identified for 2020/21. Risk 
is now in the 2021/22 Financial Year..  
 
Introduced Medium Term Financial Plan Tracker to check 
savings over 3 years.  

Major  Likely 

 
 

157



158



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 January 2020 
Agenda Item 10 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
Major Projects Delivery Corporate Risk  
 
Report by the Director for the Economy 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 
1.1. To respond to the request from the Chairs of Governance Committee 

for the relevant officer to attend to discuss the risks around major 
projects identified in the Corporate Risk register; assess whether the 
risks were appropriately described; and actions being undertaken by 
the Officer. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. To note the contents of the report.  

 
 

3. Delivering Regeneration & Major Projects - Context 
 
3.1. It is widely acknowledged that urbanisation and regeneration as a trend 

is set to continue. As the world’s population grows, and more people 
are attracted to live in towns and cities either through necessity or 
desire, so too does the need for cities to keep pace providing the 
facilities and amenities to meet demand. Coupled with environmental, 
economic and societal challenges, towns and cities need to evolve and 
adapt at an even greater pace.  

159

Agenda Item 10



 
3.2. Successful places are responding to these challenges and taking the 

opportunities that are presented to them. 
 

3.3. Towns are reimaging themselves and are fast becoming hubs for 
cultural and civic activity; drivers of research and innovation, attractive 
leisure destinations and compelling places to live and work. There is 
now a strong narrative as to the importance of regional towns, and how 
they contribute to the national economy. 
 

3.4. Achieving such a chang
[...]
he Major Projects & Investment 
team to ensure that they can effectively procure development partners 
and construction contracts.  

 
 

163



 
6. Financial Implications 

 
6.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

However individual projects or initiatives within the Major Projects will 
require funding via the Council’s budgets. Allowances have been made 
within the Medium Term Financial Plan to fully fund known 
commitments. 

 
 

7. Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. However, 
early input from Legal Services is key to ensure that Major Projects 
work, including any risks and legal implications relating to a specific 
project, are identified at an early stage and appropriate legal advice 
can be given. 

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
 
Officer Contact Details:-  
Cian Cronin 
Head of Major Projects & Investment  
07824 343896 
cian.cronin@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
 
 

164

mailto:cian.cronin@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 January 2019 
Agenda Item 11 

 
Ward(s) Affected: ALL 

 
Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations 
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
● The (Acting) Returning Officer has completed a statutory review of polling 

districts, polling places and polling stations.  
● The purpose of the review is to assess the size of the electorate in each 

polling district as well as the suitability of the location and access of each 
polling place and the number of polling stations located at each polling 
place.  

● As a result of the review four polling places have been changed in Adur and 
one in Worthing. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the review proposals for polling places in 

Adur and Worthing. 

 
3. Context 
 

3.1 Under the Representation of the People Act 1983 all local authorities in 
Great Britain must review t
[...]
 change

WM1 

(Parliamentary 

only)

St Andrew's Church, Church 

Road, Worthing, BN13 1HQ

No change

WM1, WM2 Tarring Priory Bowls Club, 

Church Road, Tarring, 

Worthing, BN13 1HQ

As Tarring Councillor I fully support the current polling 

station , however I feel a couple of improvements are 

necessary to ensure it is fully accessible. The lighting 

leading up to the Polling Station is very poor and would 

benefit from enhancements in addition the doors to the 

bowling club are very narrow with a difficult ‘lip’ for a 

number of wheel chair or buggy users. Every other 

aspect of the polling station is perfect and I would not 

want to see a return to the church or the school neither 

of which are ideal. Cllr Smytherman email 06/08/2018

No change

177



178



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 January 2020 
Agenda Item 12 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Recruitment of Independent Persons and Allowances  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1   To consider the Councils’ recruitment process in respect of Independent 
Persons and any remuneration to be offered for the role. 

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1    The Joint Governance Committee is asked to consider the report and 
determine the number of Independent Persons they wish the Council to 
recruit and appoint. 

 
2.2    Authorise the Monitoring Officer to commence a recruitment process in 

respect of any current vacancies and bring a report to a Sub-Committee 
of the Joint Governance Committee to enable the interview of suitable 
candidates. 

 
2.3   Consider and determine any remuneration to be payable for the role. 

 
 

 
 
 

179

Agenda Item 12



3. Context 
 
3.1 The Joint Governance Sub-Committee’s terms of reference enable it to 

consider applications from Independent Persons for the purposes of 
Standards and to make recommendations to each full Council in respect of 
appointments. 

 
3.2 The Councils are statutorily obli
[...]
 into account in appropriate            
procedures. 

 
3. Environmental 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
4. Governance 

 
The role of the Independent Person is an important one as it ensures             
independence and impartiality in the process of considering allegations that          
Members have breached the Code of Conduct and therefore enables the           
Councils to comply with their obligation of upholding high standards of           
conduct and ethics. 

184



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 January 2020 
Agenda Item 13 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Review of the Code of Conduct for Members  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1     To consider proposed revisions to the Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1      The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to consider the 
proposed revised Code of Conduct for Members attached to this report 
as Appendix 1 and to recommend its adoption to both Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

185

Agenda Item 13



3. Context 
 
3.1 Both Councils have adopted a Code of Conduct for Members which forms part 

of the Constitution, and has been formally adopted. It has not been reviewed 
since its adoption in 2015, and should be regularly reviewed to ensure it is fit 
for purpose and meets the Council’s statutory obligations of upholding high 
standards of conduct by Members. 

 
3.2 The Code of Conduct has been reviewed, taking into account the 

recommendations made in 2019 by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life. That body is the guardian of local government standards and is 
responsible for promoting the seven principles of public life based on the 
Nolan principles. The Committee undertook an examination of local 
government standards in 2019 and their report ‘Local Government Ethical 
Standards’ was published last ye

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

28 January 2020 
 

Councillor Lionel Harman (Chairman) 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Andy McGregor 
Ann Bridges 
Brian Coomber 
Debs Stainforth 
 

Tim Wills 
Mike Barrett 
Steve Waight 
Steve Wills 
Rebecca Cooper 
Bob Smytherman 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Kevin Boram, Councillor David Balfe, Councillor Paul Mansfield and Councillor 
Barry Mear 
 
Councillor Louise Murphy 
  
 
JGC/47/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Kevin Jenkins substituted for Councillor Louise Murphy. 
 
JGC/48/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Steve Wills declared a personal interest as a Non-Executive Director of 
Worthing Homes. 
 
JGC/49/19-20   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 26 November 2019, 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/50/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
JGC/51/19-20   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 



 
2 

JGC/52/19-20   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of which 
had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report updated the Joint Governance Committee with: 
 

 The current performance of the Internal Audit Section; 

 Summary Information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued since 
our last report to the Committee; 

 The current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations; and 

 Fraud work conducted by the Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team. 
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the number of outstanding priority 1 
recommendations highlighted in Appendix 6 of the report and asked whether the 
timelines for implementation were realistic and whether the Councils were taking audit 
recommendations seriously.   
 
Officers replied that Internal Audit was well regarded across the Councils and that 
Appendix 6 was somewhat skewed by the Leaseholder Service Charges report. It was 
noted that a programme was in place to improve this particular service.  
 
A Member stated that paragraph 4.3 of the report highlighted the Follow-Up Protocol 
which required the implementation of 80% of all priority 2 and 3 recommendation and 
100% of priority 1 recommendations.  
 
The Acting Head of Internal Audit advised that it was managements’ responsibility to 
implement priority 1, 2 and 3 recommendations. Internal Audit could (and did) chase 
outstanding recommendations but it was managements’ responsibility to implement.     
 
The Committee discussed how best to raise these issues with management. It was 
suggested that the concerns be referred to CLT for consideration as to how priority 1, 2 
and 3 audit recommendations would be delivered with a response being brought to the 
next meeting of the Committee.   
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee: 
 

1. noted the contents of the report and requested a response from CLT to include 
clear deadlines for the implementation of audit recommendations, to be reported 
back to Committee at the March meeting; 

 
2. stated that unless noticeable improvements were made, the Chairman of the Joint 

Governance Committee should invite Directors to attend the next meeting to 
explain the reasons for failing to implement recommendations.   

 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

JGC/53/19-20   Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23, Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report sought Member approval and adoption of the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 
A Member commented that the report had been written in a very technical way and it was 
difficult to understand the content. She suggested that a cogent summary be produced in 
future providing a summary of the key points. Officers advised that the report was set out 
as it was in order to meet the codes and requirements but would look at how a summary 
could be incorporated in future. In addition, Officers were reviewing the fundamental 
training for Members of the Committee and giving consideration as to how best to provide 
it.     
 
The Committee welcomed the news that Adur and Worthing Councils intended to explore 
options for ‘ethical’ or ‘green’ investments with their treasury advisors.  
 
It was noted that Deutsche Bank had been removed from the Specified Investments list.    
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the report (including the Prudential Indicators 
and Limits, and MRP Statements) for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
JGC/54/19-20   Strategic Property Investment Fund - Annual Commercial 

Property Investment Strategy 2020/21 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The report; 
 

 updated and confirmed the Councils’ robust Commercial Property Investment 
Strategy (CPIS) to support the Councils’ strategic income generation objective; 

 met the Councils’ statutory obligation to prepare an annual investment strategy to 
be approved in advance of the relevant financial year by Full Council (or 
equivalent); and 

 supported the Councils’ medium term financial strategy seeking to renew and 
refresh the current investment strategy in relation to the investment funds 
providing details on: 

 
o Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an income 

generating property portfolio that seeks to manage and provide a financially 
resilient income stream for the Councils 



 
4 

 
o Update governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and transparency to 

support the transparent decision making process 
 
The Committee considered the fund structure and the distribution of purchases across 
the three categories (core, value added and opportunistic) which was weighted heavily 
towards lower risk assets. Officers advised that the majority of purchases had been in the 
core assets category.  
 
In addition, the size of the investment funds held by Adur and Worthing Councils was 
considered by the Committee along with the associated risks.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
JGC/55/19-20   Risk & Opportunity Management Update 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 9. 
 
This report updated Members on the management of the Councils’ risks and       
Opportunities. 
 
The Committee considered the balance of risks and opportunities identified and the Major 
Projects Delivery risk outlined on page 149 of the papers.  
 
Members also discussed the Council Finances risk outlined on page 145 of the papers. 
Officers advised that the councils had set balanced budgets addressing both the 
challenge of falling income from Government and the budget pressures resulting from 
County Council pressures. It was noted that the fairer funding review had been delayed 
until 2021/22 and that the councils would be making representations once the details 
were known.   
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee  
 

 noted the progress in managing risks and opportunities; and 

 agreed to receive a further progress report in May 2020.   
 
JGC/56/19-20   Major Projects Delivery Corporate Risk 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 10. 
 
The report updated the Committee on the risks around major projects identified in the 
Corporate Risk register; assessed whether the risks were appropriately described; and 
outlined actions being undertaken by the Officer. 
 



 
5 

The Committee discussed the status of a number of major projects and the associated 
risks of failure to deliver. Officers confirmed that a risk matrix was used, as set out in the 
Councils Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy, and Major Projects was listed as 
a High (red) Risk.   
 
Members raised concerns at the length of time that Major Projects had been identified as 
High Risk and considered what actions the committee could take. Officers advised that 
risks would be reassessed as developments progressed and that it was anticipated that 
risk would reduce over time.    
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report and requested 
that Officers take on board the comments of the Committee.   
 
JGC/57/19-20   Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 11. 
 
The Committee noted that the (Acting) Returning Officer had completed a statutory 
review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations.  
 
The purpose of the review was to assess the size of the electorate in each polling district 
as well as the suitability of the location and access of each polling place and the number 
of polling stations located at each polling place.  
 
As a result of the review, four polling places had been changed in Adur and one in 
Worthing. 
 
Members highlighted concerns in regards to the following polling station locations: 
• St Richard’s Church - no parking, no facilities for tellers and it is located next to a 

school;  
• St Michael’s Church Hall, South Street, Lancing - disabled access was poor  

and pathways leading to the hall were uneven and poorly lit. 
 
Officers agreed to take Members comments away and give them due consideration as 
part of their ongoing review work. 
 
The Committee highlighted the poor facilities for tellers at a number of polling stations 
and raised concerns about people standing outside for long periods in poor weather 
conditions. It was argued that tellers were an integral part of the process whose needs 
should be considered. Officers acknowledged that this was a sensitive issue,  informing 
the Committee that finding suitable locations for polling stations was really difficult and 
that the main priority was finding locations that allowed residents to vote.   
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the review proposals for polling places in Adur 
and Worthing and requested officers to follow up on the comments from the Committee.  
 



 
6 

JGC/58/19-20   Recruitment of Independent Persons and Allowances 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 12. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the Councils’ recruitment process in respect of 
Independent Persons and any remuneration to be offered for the role. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee:  
 

• noted the contents of the report and agreed that the Councils should appoint 3 
Independent Persons; 

 
• authorised the Monitoring Officer to commence a recruitment process in respect of 

any current vacancies and bring a report to a Sub-Committee of the Joint 
Governance Committee to enable the interview of suitable candidates; 

 
• agreed that Independent Persons receive a remuneration of £100 per meeting of 

the Joint Governance Committee, or, its sub-committee. 
 
 
JGC/59/19-20   Review of the Code of Conduct for Members 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 13. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider proposed revisions to the Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Officers advised that there was a correlation between complaints received in relation to 
conduct and attendance at code of conduct training sessions. It was suggested that 
Members attend at least two training sessions in a term of office i.e. once every two 
years and it was agreed that the codes be amended to reflect this change.  
 
A Member questioned whether the revised codes would be adopted by the Parish 
Councils. Officers advised that they were happy to give advice and share the code but 
each Parish Council would need to decide whether to adopt or not.    
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the proposed revised Code of Conduct for 
Members attached to the report as Appendix 1 and recommended its adoption to both 
Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council, as amended. 
 
 



 
7 

The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.21 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


